Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability) (Stock Code: 1761)

NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the extraordinary general meeting (the "Extraordinary General Meeting") of BabyTree Group 寶寶樹集團 (the "Company") will be held at 6th Floor, Building A, Borui Plaza, No. 26 North Road of East Third Ring, Chaoyang District, Beijing, PRC on Tuesday, October 26, 2021 at 2:00 p.m. (or at any adjournment thereof), for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit, passing the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company, with or without amendments:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

subject to and conditional upon The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock **Exchange**") granting approval of the listing of and permission to deal in the shares falling to be issued pursuant to the exercise of any options granted under the share option scheme adopted by the Company on June 13, 2019 (the "Share Option **Scheme**") and any other share option scheme(s) as may from time to time be adopted by the Company, approval be and is hereby granted for the proposed amendments to sub-paragraphs 1(A), 7(C), 8 and 9(A)(i) of the Share Option Scheme, as set out in Appendix I to the circular to the shareholders of the Company dated October 7, 2021 (the "Circular") and contained in the amended Share Option Scheme, a copy of which is available for inspection as detailed in the Circular and produced to this meeting marked "A" and for the purposes of identification initialed by the chairman of this meeting; and

(b) any one director be and is hereby authorized to exercise all rights and powers available to it as it may in its sole discretion consider necessary or expedient to give full effect to the proposed amendments to the Share Option Scheme."

On behalf of the Board
BabyTree Group
寶寶樹集團
GAO Min
WANG Huainan
Co-Chairmen

Hong Kong, October 7, 2021

Notes:

- 1. All resolutions at the meeting will be taken by poll (except where the chairman in good faith, decides to allow a resolution purely relating to a procedural or administrative matter to be voted on by a show of hands) pursuant to the Company's articles of association and the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Listing Rules"). The results of the poll will be published on the websites of Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and the Company in accordance with the Listing Rules.
- 2. Any shareholder of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the above meeting is entitled to appoint another person as his proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A shareholder may appoint any number of proxies to represent him and vote on his behalf at the above meeting. A proxy need not be a shareholder of the Company. If more than one proxy is appointed, the number of shares in respect of which each such proxy so appointed must be specified in the relevant form of proxy. Every shareholder present in person or by proxy shall be entitled to one vote for each share held by him.
- 3. In order to be valid, the form of proxy together with the power of attorney or other authority, if any, under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of that power of attorney or authority, must be deposited at the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17M Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for the above meeting (i.e. not later than 2:00 p.m. (Hong Kong time) on Sunday, October 24, 2021) or the adjourned meeting (as the case may be). Completion and return of the form of proxy shall not preclude a shareholder of the Company from attending and voting in person at the meeting and, in such event, the instrument appointing a proxy shall be deemed to be revoked.

4. Closure of Register of Members

For the purpose of determining the entitlement to attend and vote at the Extraordinary General Meeting, the Register of Members of the Company will be closed from Thursday, October 21, 2021 to Tuesday, October 26, 2021, both dates inclusive, during which period no transfer of shares will be registered. In order to be eligible to attend and vote at the Extraordinary General Meeting, unregistered holders of shares of the Company shall ensure that all transfer documents accompanied by the relevant share certificates must be lodged with the Company's branch share registrar in Hong Kong, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at Shops 1712-1716, 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Wan Chai, Hong Kong for registration not later than 4:30 p.m. on Wednesday, October 20, 2021.

In the event that the Extraordinary General Meeting is adjourned to a date later than Tuesday, October 26, 2021 because of bad weather or other reasons, the book closure period and record date for determination of entitlement to attend and vote at the above meeting will remain the same as stated above.

- 5. The Extraordinary General Meeting is expected to be held for no more than half a day. Shareholders who attend the meeting in person or by proxy shall bear their own travelling and accommodation expenses. In addition, in order to get well prepared for the containment of COVID-19 pneumonia epidemic and protect people who will attend the meeting, shareholders who wish to attend the Extraordinary General Meeting on-site must pay attention in advance and strictly abide by the regulations and requirements of Beijing on health status declaration, quarantine and observation during the epidemic containment period. The Company will strictly follow the epidemic containment requirements of relevant government departments and take appropriate epidemic prevention and control measures for the on-site shareholders under the guidance and supervision of relevant government departments. Shareholders who have fever and other symptoms or do not comply with the epidemic prevention and control requirements may not be admitted to the venue of the Extraordinary General Meeting.
- 6. References to time and dates in this notice are to Hong Kong time and dates.

As at the date of this notice, the Board comprises Mr. GAO Min and Mr. XU Chong as executive Directors; Mr. WANG Huainan, Mr. QIAN Shunjiang, Mr. CHEN Bing, Mr. CHEN Weijun, Mr. WU Ying and Mr. Christian Franz REITERMANN as non-executive Directors; and Mr. CHEN Guanglei, Mr. De-chao Michael YU, Mr. SHIAH Hung-Yu and Mr. ZHANG Hongjiang as independent non-executive Directors.